

Nos. 16-3976 (L) & -3982

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

—————
**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLANT**

v.

**STEVEN SHANE HORTON & BEAU BRANDON CROGHAN,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

—————
**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

—————
GOVERNMENT’S OPENING BRIEF

—————
KEVIN E. VANDERSCHEL
United States Attorney
Southern District of Iowa

KATHERINE MCNAMARA
Assistant United States Attorney
Southern District of Iowa

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General

SUNG-HEE SUH
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID B. GOODHAND
Appellate Section, Criminal Division
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Rm. 1714
Washington, DC 20530
202-353-4468
david.goodhand@usdoj.gov

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of facts	3
B. Suppression proceedings	10
C. NIT Warrant decisions	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE LACKED AUTHORITY UNDER RULE 41(b)(4) TO ISSUE THE NIT WARRANT.....	18
A. Standard of review.....	18
B. Rule 41(b)(4) authorized the magistrate judge to issue the NIT Warrant	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE PURPORTED RULE 41(b) VIOLATION REQUIRED SUPPRESSION.....	26
A. Standard of review.....	26

B.	Suppression may not be used to remedy a non-constitutional Rule 41(b) violation unless a defendant shows prejudice or bad faith, and neither Horton nor Croghan have made such a showing.....	26
1.	The alleged Rule 41(b) violation was not of constitutional dimension.....	27
2.	Horton and Croghan were not prejudiced by the alleged Rule 41(b) error.....	34
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY OBTAINED BY FEDERAL AGENTS ACTING IN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE RELIANCE ON THE NIT WARRANT	36
A.	Standard of review.....	36
B.	The district court erred in holding the good-faith exception to the exclusionary rule categorically inapplicable to warrants later deemed “void”	37
C.	The district court erred in alternatively concluding that the agents did not act in objectively reasonable, good-faith reliance on the NIT Warrant	43
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	38
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	passim
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	45
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	passim
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	41
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	37, 41
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	39
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	44, 47
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)	41
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	34
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972)	28
<i>United States v. \$64,000 in U.S. Currency</i> , 722 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Lemus</i> , 2016 WL 4208436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2016)	15, 49
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 2016 WL 4212079 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2016)	15, 31
<i>United States v. Allain</i> , 2016 WL 5660452 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 2016)	14, 44, 48

<i>United States v. Ammons</i> , 2016 WL 4926438 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 14, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 851 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Anzalone</i> , 2016 WL 5339723 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2016)	11, 14, 31
<i>United States v. Arterbury</i> , No. 15-CR-182 (N.D. Okla. May 12, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Barraza-Maldonado</i> , 732 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 480 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. Berkos</i> , 543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008).....	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 113 F.3d 121 (8th Cir. 1997).....	18, 36, 46
<i>United States v. Bieri</i> , 21 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 1994)	27, 35, 46
<i>United States v. Britt</i> , 959 F.2d 232 (4th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Broy</i> , 2016 WL 5172853 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Burgard</i> , 551 F.2d 190 (8th Cir. 1977).....	50
<i>United States v. Burgos-Montes</i> , 786 F.3d 92 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 599 (2015)	27
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 517 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1975).....	27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)	34
<i>United States v. Chaar</i> , 137 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 805 F.2d 1194 (5th Cir. 1986).....	27, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 2016 WL 3189703 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Dzwonczyk</i> , No. 15-CR-3134 (D. Neb. Oct. 5, 2016)	14, 19, 23

<i>United States v. Epich</i> , 2016 WL 953269 (E.D. Wisc. Mar. 14, 2016)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Eure</i> , 2016 WL 4059663 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2016).....	14, 19, 42
<i>United States v. Falls</i> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , 826 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2016).....	2, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 897 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>United States v. Gatewood</i> , 786 F.2d 821 (8th Cir. 1986)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Gerber</i> , 994 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	33, 47
<i>United States v. Goff</i> , 681 F.2d 1238 (9th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 2016 WL 4549108 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Hornick</i> , 815 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 665 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Hyten</i> , 5 F.3d 1154 (8th Cir. 1993)	26, 28, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Jean</i> , 2016 WL 4771096 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 13, 2016)	14, 19, 25, 44
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 6136586 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2016)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	21
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , No. 15-CR-875 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015).....	33, 47
<i>United States v. Laurita</i> , 2016 WL 4179365 (D. Neb. Aug. 5, 2016)	44

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Levin</i> , 2016 WL 2596010 (D. Mass. May 5, 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Libbey-Tipton</i> , No. 16-CR-236 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2016).....	14, 46
<i>United States v. Luk</i> , 859 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988)	27, 32
<i>United States v. Martinez-Zayas</i> , 857 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1988).....	27, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Matish</i> , 2016 WL 3545776 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2016)	14, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Michaud</i> , 2016 WL 337263 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 28, 2016)	11, 15, 44
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	2, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 635 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1980).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Proell</i> , 485 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 2007)	36, 43
<i>United States v. Ritter</i> , 752 F.2d 435 (9th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , No. 15-CR-266 (E.D. La. July 20, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Scarbrough</i> , 2016 WL 5900152 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 11, 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Schoenheit</i> , 856 F.2d 74 (8th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 15-CR-467 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2016) ..	14, 19, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Stamper</i> , No. 15-CR-109 (S.D. Ohio, Feb. 19, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Stefanson</i> , 648 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>United States v. Stepus</i> , No. 15-CR-30028 (D. Mass. Oct. 28, 2016)	14

<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 2016 WL 4821223 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2016)	15, 29
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 781 F.3d 374 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 208 (2015)	26
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 811 F.3d 275 (8th Cir. 2016)	26, 34
<i>United States v. Werdene</i> , 2016 WL 3002376 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2016);	15
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 2016 WL 5791209 (D. Colo. Sept. 6, 2016)	15
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	48

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 2252A	10
18 U.S.C. § 2518	33
18 U.S.C. § 3117	21
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3731	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 Advisory Committee Notes	30
U.S. Const. amend. IV	28
